
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

PETER POE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

GENTNER DRUMMOND, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
The Honorable Judge John F. Heil, III
No. 23-cv-00177-JFH-SH

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND URGING REVERSAL

KRISTEN CLARKE
Assistant Attorney General

BONNIE I. ROBIN-VERGEER
ELIZABETH PARR HECKER
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 616-5550

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Senate Bill 613	2
B. Procedural History.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	
Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits of their equal protection claim.	9
A. SB613 warrants heightened scrutiny.	9
1. SB613 facially discriminates based on sex.	10
2. SB613 discriminates based on sex by targeting transgender minors.	13
3. SB613 constitutes sex discrimination because it treats transgender minors differently based on their gender nonconformity.	15
4. SB613 triggers heightened scrutiny because transgender persons constitute at least a quasi- suspect class.....	17
5. Heightened scrutiny is consistent with the proper role of courts applying the Equal Protection Clause.	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
B. SB613 is unlikely to survive heightened scrutiny.	22
1. A strong medical consensus supports the use of puberty blockers and hormone therapies to treat gender dysphoria.....	24
2. SB613 is not substantially related to achieving Oklahoma’s asserted interests.	25
a. SB613 is underinclusive.....	26
b. SB613 is overinclusive.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>A.C. v. Metropolitan Sch. Dist. of Martinsville</i> , 75 F.4th 760 (7th Cir. 2023), <i>pet. for cert. pending</i> , No. 23-392	11
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	5, 11-14
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987).....	17, 19
<i>Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022).....	9-11, 15, 18, 30
<i>Brown v. Zavaras</i> , 63 F.3d 967 (10th Cir. 1995).....	20-21
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	17, 22
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	6, 14-15
<i>Druley v. Patton</i> , 601 F. App’x 632 (10th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of Ala.</i> , 80 F.4th 1205 (11th Cir. 2023), <i>pet. for reh’g en banc pending</i> , No. 22-11707	5, 9, 12
<i>Etsitty v. Utah Transit Auth.</i> , 502 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2007).....	20, 26
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974)	14-15
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2878 (2021).....	11, 15, 18-19, 28
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , 79 F.4th 1009 (9th Cir. 2023), <i>pet. for reh’g en banc pending</i> , Nos. 20-35813, 20-35815	17-18, 21
<i>Holloway v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 566 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1977)	21
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	12, 15
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996)	27

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> , 926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019)	18, 21
<i>L.W. v. Skrmetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023), <i>pets. for cert. pending</i> , Nos. 23-466, 23-477, 23-492	5, 9
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	12
<i>Lyng v. Castillo</i> , 477 U.S. 635 (1986)	17
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	17
<i>Schwenk v. Hartford</i> , 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 582 U.S. 47 (2017)	29-30
<i>Tudor v. Southeastern Okla. State Univ.</i> , 13 F.4th 1019 (10th Cir. 2021)	20
<i>United States Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	23
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	10, 23, 25
<i>Verlo v. Martinez</i> , 820 F.3d 1113 (10th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1037 (7th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1260 (2018)	11, 15, 18

STATUTES:

42 U.S.C. 2000h-2	1
Okla. Stat. tit. 63, § 2607.1 (2023) (SB613)	2
§ 2607.1(A)(2)(a)	2, 10, 16
§ 2607.1(A)(2)(a)(2)	11-13
§ 2607.1(A)(2)(a)(1) and (2)	2
§ 2607.1(A)(2)(b)(3) and (4)	2, 11, 16, 26
§ 2607.1(A)(2)(b)(7)	3
§ 2607.1(B)	11, 13

STATUTES (continued): **PAGE**

§ 2607.1(D)..... 2-3
§ 2607.1(C).....2
§ 2607.1(E) and (F).....3

REGULATION:

Exec. Order No. 13,988, § 1, 86 Fed. Reg. 7023 (Jan. 20, 2021).....1

RULE:

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(5).....1
